Services for December 2025

in the Pant Valley Churches

Services on Sundays and Principal Holy Days

FaceBook:-The Benefice of Finchingfield, Cornish Hall End, Wethersfield & Shalford

Saturday 6" December

3.00pm

Sunday 7" December — Second Sunday of Advent

9.00am
9.30am
10.30am
11.00am
4.00pm

RBL District Carol Service

Holy Communion (traditional language)
Morning Prayer
Sung Communion Service

Finchingfield

Cornish Hall End
Shalford
Great Bardfield

Prayer & Pilgrimage (Celtic Morning Prayer) Wethersfield

Sung Compline

Sunday 14" December — Third Sunday of Advert

8.00am
9.30am
10.30am
11.00am
4.00pm
6.00pm

Holy Communion (traditional language)
Children’s Carol Service

Morning Prayer

Holy Communion (traditional language)
Sung Evensong

Carold Service

Sunday 21°t December- Fourth Sunday of Advent

9.00am
9.30am
10.30am
11.00am
3.00pm
6.00pm

Holy Communion (traditional language)
Morning Prayer

Sung Communion Service

Crib Service

Joint Churches Carol Service

Carol Service

Christmas Eve

3.00pm
3.00pm
5.00pm
9.00pm
11.30pm

Crib Service
Christingle Service
Carols by Candlelight
‘Early’ Midnight Mass
Midnight Mass

Little Bardfield

Shalford
Finchingfield
Great Bardfield
Wethersfield
Great Bardfield
Wethersfield

Finchingfield
Shalford

Great Bardfield
Wethersfield
Great Bardfield
Cornish Hall End

Finchingfield
Great Bardfield
Shalford

Little Bardfield
Wethersfield
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Christmas Day

9.00am Family Communion Service Cornish Hall End
9.30am Family Communion Service Shalford
10.30am  Family Communion Service Great Bardfield
11.00am Family Communion Service Finchingfield

Friday 26th December — St Stephen
10..00eam Communion Service Shalford

Sunday 28th December — St John the Evangelist (transferred)

10.30am Benefice Communion Service Cornish Hall End
2.30pm Carols in the Cowshed Boydells Dairy Farm

Regular Services and events during the week

Monday
8.45am Morning Prayer Finchingfield
1.30pm Faithful Fiction book club (1t weeks) Between the Lines - Great
Bardfield
Tuesday
8.45am Morning Prayer Great Bardfield
10.00am  Baby & Toddle Group Great Bardfield
‘St Mary’s Munchkins’ story & song time with refreshments
Thursday
8.45am Morning Prayer Wethersfield
10.00am  Prayer Group (1st, 3rd & 5th weeks)
Coffee Morning (2" & 4" week) Shalford
Coffee Morning(3™ week) Cornish Hall End
10.30am  Eucharist Little Bardfield
Friday
8.45am Morning Prayer Shalford
Saturday
10.30am  Coffee Morning (3" Week) Wethersfield
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