Services for December 2025

in the Pant Valley Churches

Services on Sundays and Principal Holy Days

FaceBook:-The Benefice of Finchingfield, Cornish Hall End, Wethersfield & Shalford



Saturday 6th December

3.00pm RBL District Carol Service Finchingfield

Sunday 7th December – Second Sunday of Advent

9.00am	Holy Communion (traditional language)	Cornish Hall End
9.30am	Morning Prayer	Shalford
10.30am	Sung Communion Service	Great Bardfield
11.00am	Prayer & Pilgrimage (Celtic Morning Prayer)	Wethersfield
4.00pm	Sung Compline	Little Bardfield

Sunday 14th December – Third Sunday of Advert

8.00am	Holy Communion (traditional language)	Shalford
9.30am	Children's Carol Service	Finchingfield
10.30am	Morning Prayer	Great Bardfield
11.00am	Holy Communion (traditional language)	Wethersfield
4.00pm	Sung Evensong	Great Bardfield
6.00pm	Carold Service	Wethersfield

Sunday 21st December- Fourth Sunday of Advent

9.00am	Holy Communion (traditional language)	Finchingfield
9.30am	Morning Prayer	Shalford
10.30am	Sung Communion Service	Great Bardfield
11.00am	Crib Service	Wethersfield
3.00pm	Joint Churches Carol Service	Great Bardfield
6.00pm	Carol Service	Cornish Hall End

Christmas Eve

3.00pm	Crib Service	Finchingfield
3.00pm	Christingle Service	Great Bardfield
5.00pm	Carols by Candlelight	Shalford
9.00pm	'Early' Midnight Mass	Little Bardfield
11.30pm	Midnight Mass	Wethersfield

Christmas Day

9.00am	Family Communion Service	Cornish Hall End
9.30am	Family Communion Service	Shalford
10.30am	Family Communion Service	Great Bardfield
11.00am	Family Communion Service	Finchingfield

Friday 26th December – St Stephen

10..00am Communion Service Shalford

Sunday 28th December – St John the Evangelist (transferred)

10.30am	Benefice Communion Service	Cornish Hall End
2.30pm	Carols in the Cowshed	Boydells Dairy Farm

Regular Services and events during the week

M	on	da	ıy
---	----	----	----

8.45am	Morning Prayer	Finchingfield
1.30pm	Faithful Fiction book club (1st weeks	s) Between the Lines - Great
	Bardfield	
Tuesday		

Τι

8.45am	Morning Prayer	Great Bardfield
10.00am	Baby & Toddle Group	Great Bardfield
	'St Mary's Munchkins' story & song	time with refreshments

Thursday

8.45am	Morning Prayer	Wethersfield
10.00am	Prayer Group (1st, 3rd & 5th weeks)	
	Coffee Morning (2 nd & 4 th week)	Shalford
	Coffee Morning(3 rd week)	Cornish Hall End
10.30am	Eucharist	Little Bardfield

Friday

Morning Prayer 8.45am Shalford

Saturday

10.30am Coffee Morning (3rd Week) Wethersfield

Ministry Team

Priest-in-Charge: The Rev'd Alex Shannon The Vicarage, Bardfield Road, Finchingfield, CM7 4JR Tel: 01371 810309 / 07483 878659 Email: rev.alex.shannon@gmail.com

Associate Priests

The Rev'd Canon Janet Nicholls Park House, Braintree Road, Shalford, CM7 5HQ Tel: 01371 851317

Email: jnicholls@chelmsford.anglican.org

The Rev'd Sheila Coughtrey 7 Hereward Way, Wethersfield, CM7 4EG Tel: 01371 850378 Email: sheilafc136@gmail.com

Readers

Mrs Sarah Pilgrim Fieldside, Lombard Street, Finchingfield, CM7 4LH Tel: 01371 850781 Email: pilgrim511@btinternet.com Mr Michael Chumbley Redwing, Church End, Shalford, CM7 5EZ Tel: 01371 851101

Email: mike.chumbley@btinternet.com